TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Deed of Release

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citicorp North America, Inc. DE, Corp.		09/17/2004	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wire Rope Corporation of America, Inc.
Also Known As:	F/K/A Wire Rope Corporation of America, Incorporated
Street Address:	609 North Second Street
City:	St. Joseph
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64501
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Registration Number: 0688970 Registration Number: 0942542 Registration Number: 0912107 Registration Number: 1213787 Registration Number: 1178813 Registration Number: 1243398 Registration Number: 1275758 Registration Number: 1327980 Registration Number: 1080192 BLACK STRAND Registration Number: 0917012 LESCHEN Registration Number: 1196108 ORANGE STRAND Registration Number: 1242564 REDLINE	e Number Word Mark	
Registration Number: 0912107 Registration Number: 1213787 Registration Number: 1178813 Registration Number: 1243398 Registration Number: 1275758 Registration Number: 1327980 Registration Number: 1080192 BLACK STRAND Registration Number: 0917012 LESCHEN Registration Number: 1196108 ORANGE STRAND	er: 0688970	
Registration Number: 1213787 Registration Number: 1178813 Registration Number: 1243398 Registration Number: 1275758 Registration Number: 1327980 Registration Number: 1080192 BLACK STRAND Registration Number: 0917012 LESCHEN Registration Number: 1196108 ORANGE STRAND	er: 0942542	
Registration Number: 1178813 Registration Number: 1243398 Registration Number: 1275758 Registration Number: 1327980 Registration Number: 1080192 BLACK STRAND Registration Number: 0917012 LESCHEN Registration Number: 1196108 ORANGE STRAND	er: 0912107	
Registration Number: 1243398 Registration Number: 1275758 Registration Number: 1327980 Registration Number: 1080192 BLACK STRAND Registration Number: 0917012 LESCHEN Registration Number: 1196108 ORANGE STRAND	er: 1213787	
Registration Number: 1275758 Registration Number: 1327980 Registration Number: 1080192 BLACK STRAND Registration Number: 0917012 LESCHEN Registration Number: 1196108 ORANGE STRAND	er: 1178813	
Registration Number: 1327980 Registration Number: 1080192 BLACK STRAND Registration Number: 0917012 LESCHEN Registration Number: 1196108 ORANGE STRAND	er: 1243398	
Registration Number: 1080192 BLACK STRAND Registration Number: 0917012 LESCHEN Registration Number: 1196108 ORANGE STRAND	er: 1275758	
Registration Number: 0917012 LESCHEN Registration Number: 1196108 ORANGE STRAND	er: 1327980	
Registration Number: 1196108 ORANGE STRAND	er: 1080192 BLACK STRAND	
	er: 0917012 LESCHEN	
Registration Number: 1242564 REDLINE	er: 1196108 ORANGE STRAND	
Tegistration Named: 1242004 REBEINE	er: 1242564 REDLINE	
Registration Number: 0933754 RED-STRAND	er: 0933754 RED-STRAND	
Registration Number: 1051098 STEEL-GRIP	er: 1051098 STEEL-GRIP TRADEMARK	

REEL: 002951 FRAME: 0233

900013676

Registration Number:	0822649	TUF-FLEX
Registration Number:	0668871	TUFWIRE
Registration Number:	1189098	WIRECO WR
Registration Number:	0822225	WR
Registration Number:	0786634	XIP
Registration Number:	1268871	XXIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)474-3216

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (816) 474-8100

Email: rmorehead@spencerfane.com

Correspondent Name: SPENCER FANE BRITT & BROWNE LLP

Address Line 1: 1000 Walnut Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5009209-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kyle L. Elliott

Total Attachments: 2

source=wr citicorp deed of release1#page1.tif source=wr citicorp deed of release#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002951 FRAME: 0234

DEED OF RELEASE

THIS DEED OF RELEASE is made anti-level 7, 2004, on behalf of by Citicorp North America, Inc. DE, Corp., ("Lender"), whose principal place of business is 399 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10043, by Wire Rope Corporation of America, Inc. ("Buyer") pursuant to that certain Ancillary Order Approving Sale of Substantially all of Debtor's Assets (the "Sale Order") entered on June 24, 2003 in Case No. 02-50493 by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Missouri (the "Court").

WHEREAS, Lender is the owner and holder of certain indebtedness secured by a security agreement (the "Security Agreement") executed on October 14, 1988, executed by Wire Rope Corporation of America, Incorporated, a Connecticut corporation ("Debtor");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement grants Lender a continuing security interest in the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the following trademarks and/or servicemarks (collectively the "Marks"):

Morte	U.S. Registration No.
Mark (Darian anly) 72040000	0688970
(Design only) 72040009	0942542
(Design only) 72308243	** ·=* ·=
(Design only) 72363117	0912107
(Design only) 73287748	1213787
(Design only) 73287749	1178813
(Design only) 73741724	1243398
(Design only) 73345034	1275758
(Design only) 73425586	1327980
BLACK STRAND	1080192
LESCHEN	0917012
ORANGE STRAND	1196108
REDLINE	1242564
RED-STRAND	0933754
STEEL-GRIP	1051098
TUF-FLEX	0822649
TUFWIRE (and Design)	0668871
WIRECO WR (and Design)	1189098
WR (stylized)	0822225
XIP	0786634
XXIP	1268871

WHEREAS, Lender's security interest in the Marks has been recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on January 3, 1989, under Reel 0636, Frame 0450.

WHEREAS, the Court, pursuant to paragraph 17 and other provisions of its Sale Order, directed Buyer to execute and file instruments and releases of all claims against Debtor;

NOW THEREFORE, For value received, Lender hereby terminates said Security Agreement, releases and assigns back to Debtor all property described in said Security Agreement,

WA 705231-2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002951 FRAME: 0235 including all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and any other trademarks, service marks, trademark or service mark registrations, trade names, and trademark or service mark applications of Debtor, and any other marks which have been included in any modifications to the Security Agreement after its original execution, including without limitation, common law rights and any goodwill associated with the marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, on behalf of Lender, Buyer has caused this Deed of Release to be executed pursuant to due authority the date first above set forth.

ATTEST: (Seal)

RECORDED: 10/05/2004

WIRE ROPE CORPORATION OF AMERICA,

INC.

WA 705231-2